be revised in the future due to changes in values of assets or
   liabilities, including finalization of the calculation of a
   core deposit intangible, and changes in operating results
   between the dates of the unaudited pro forma financial data
   and the date on which the acquisition takes place; and
   o   adjustments may need to be made to the unaudited historical
   financial data upon which such pro forma data are based.

   18

   American River Bankshares & Subsidiaries and Bank of Amador
   Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (Unaudited)
   June 30, 2004
   (dollars in thousands)

   American River   Bank of
   Bankshares   Amador   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
  Cash and due from banks   $   27,407   $   5,309   $   --   $   32,716
  Federal funds sold   --   15,227   (10,690)(a)   4,537
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total cash and cash equivalents   27,407   20,536   (10,690)   37,253

Interest-bearing deposits in banks   5,740   100   5,840
Investment securities
  Available for sale, at fair value   81,963   23,912   --   105,875
  Held to maturity, at amortized cost   37,331   --   --   37,331
Loans and leases, net of allowance for loan and lease losses   266,637   79,367   -- (b)   346,004
Premises and equipment, net   1,796   303   -- (b)   2,099
FHLB & FRB Stock   2,116   --   --   2,116
Goodwill   63   --   16,219 (c)   16,282
Core deposit intangible, net   --   --   2,336 (c)   2,336
Other assets   8,044   4,790   1,015 (d)   13,849
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   431,097   $   129,008   $   8,880   $   568,985
   =============   =============   =============   =============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
  Noninterest-bearing demand deposits   $   110,109   $   23,601   $   --   $   133,710
  Interest-bearing
   Demand deposits   145,676   11,470   --   157,146
   Savings   23,972   38,770   --   62,742
   Time Certificates   70,265   39,168   --   109,433
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total deposits   350,022   113,009   -- (b)   463,031

Other borrowed funds   40,716   --   -- (b)   40,716

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form 424B3

26

Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   2,850   923   4,469 (e)   8,242
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities   393,588   113,932   4,469   511,989
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common stock   17,802   7,158   12,329 (f)   37,289
Retained Earnings   19,515   7,729   (7,729)(g)   19,515
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   192   189   (189)(g)   192
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Total shareholders' equity   37,509   15,076   4,411   56,996
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   431,097   $   129,008   $   8,880   $   568,985
   =============   =============   =============   =============

See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

   19

   American River Bankshares & Subsidiaries and Bank of Amador
   Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
   (Unaudited)
   Six Months ended June 30, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   American River
   Bankshares   Bank of Amador   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Interest Income
   Loans and leases including fees   $   8,589   $   2,920   $   --   $   11,509
   Investment Securities
   Taxable   1,625   120   --   1,745
   Non-taxable   249   239   --   488
   Federal funds sold   6   67   (54)(h)   19
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total interest income   10,469   3,346   (54)   13,761

Interest Expense
   Deposits   1,086   662   --   1,748
   Other borrowings   323   --   --   323
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total Interest Expense   1,409   662   --   2,071

NET INTEREST INCOME   9,060   2,684   (54)   11,690
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND LEASE LOSSES   429   35   --   464
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR
   LOAN AND LEASE LOSSES   8,631   2,649   (54)   11,226

NONINTEREST INCOME
   Service charges on deposit accounts   279   113   --   392
   Other fees and charges   440   34   --   474
   Earnings on cash surrender value of life insurance
   policies   36   75   --   111
   Gain on sale of loans   --   73   --   73
   Other   696   19   --   715

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form 424B3

27

   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total noninterest income   1,451   314   --   1,765

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
   Salaries and employee benefits   3,155   572   --   3,727
   Equipment expense   367   105   --   472
   Occupancy expense   452   94   --   546
   Other   2,238   653   146(i)   3,037
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total noninterest expense   6,212   1,424   146   7,782

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES   3,870   1,539   (200)   5,209

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   1,283   565   (76)(j)   1,772
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

NET INCOME   $   2,587   $   974   $   (124)   $   3,437
   ==============   ==============   ==============   ==============

NET INCOME PER SHARE
   Basic   .62   .63   .66
   Diluted   .59   .60   .63
Weighted Average Shares
   Basic   4,176,173   1,556,582   5,187,954
   Diluted   4,391,739   1,628,756   5,450,430

See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

   20

   American River Bankshares & Subsidiaries and Bank of Amador
   Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
   (Unaudited)
   Year ended December 31, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   American River
   Bankshares   Bank of Amador   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Interest Income
   Loans and leases including fees   $   16,744   $   5,672   $   --   $   22,416
   Investment Securities   --
   Taxable   2,501   340   --   2,841
   Non-taxable   475   498   --   973
   Federal funds sold   48   118   (107)(h)   59
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total interest income   19,768   6,628   (107)   26,289

Interest Expense
   Deposits   2,390   1,213   --   3,603
   Other borrowings   512   --   --   512
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total Interest Expense   2,902   1,213   --   4,115

NET INTEREST INCOME   16,866   5,415   (107)   22,174
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND LEASE LOSSES   946   104   1,050

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form 424B3

28

   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION   15,920   5,311   (107)   21,124
   FOR LOAN AND LEASE LOSSES

NONINTEREST INCOME
   Service charges on deposit accounts   534   222   --   756
   Other fees and charges   1,420   45   --   1,465
   Earnings on cash surrender value of life insurance
   policies   27   64   --   91
   Gain on sale of loans   --   149   --   149
   Gains on sale of securities   33   --   --   33
   Other   239   42   --   281
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total noninterest income   2,253   522   --   2,775

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
   Salaries and employee benefits   6,233   1,224   --   7,457
   Equipment expense   653   199   --   852
   Occupancy expense   817   188   --   1,005
   Other   2,669   963   292(i)   3,924
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total noninterest expense   10,372   2,574   292   13,238

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES   7,801   3,259   (399)   10,661

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   3,060   1,195   (152)(j)   4,103
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

NET INCOME   $   4,741   $   2,064   $   (247)   $   6,558
   ==============   ==============   ==============   ==============

NET INCOME PER SHARE
   Basic   1.19   1.36   1.32
   Diluted   1.10   1.28   1.22
Weighted Average Shares
   Basic   3,988,856   1,519,886   4,976,782
   Diluted   4,317,793   1,613,064   5,366,285